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ORDER BY THE CHIEF 
 
July 26, 2023 
 
ORDER NO. 2023-154 
  
TO:   SWN Production (Ohio), LLC 
 10000 Energy Drive 
 Spring, TX 77389 
 
RE: Application for Unitization 
 Emerson Belle B Unit 
 Monroe County, Ohio 
 
SUBJECT: Order for Unit Operations of the Utica shale and Point Pleasant Formation 

for the Emerson Belle B Unit 
 
Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code (“R.C.”) § 1509.28, the Chief of the Division of Oil and Gas 
Resources Management (“Chief” or “Division”) makes the following Findings and issues the 
following Order with respect to SWN Production (Ohio), LLC’s (“SWN”) Application for Unit 
Operations for the Emerson Belle B Unit: 
 
DEFINITIONS: 
 
As used in this order: 
 
1) “Person” has the same meaning as in R.C. § 1509.01. 

 
2) “Application” means the application of SWN Production (Ohio), LLC for Unit Operation 

of the Emerson Belle B Unit dated April 11, 2023, and includes all updates, amendments, 
and supplements to it. 
 

3) “Royalty interest owner” means a person or the estate of a person, other than a working 
interest owner, who owns the right to or interest in any portion of the oil and/or gas, or 
proceeds from the sale thereof, from a tract. 
 

 
Eric Vendel, Chief 

Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management 
2045 Morse Rd, Building F 

Columbus, Ohio 43229 
Phone: (614) 265-6922; Fax: (614) 265-6910 
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4) “Working interest” means an interest in oil and/or gas in the unit area by virtue of a lease, 

operating agreement, fee title, or otherwise, including a carried interest, the owner of which 
is obligated to pay, either in cash or out of production or otherwise a portion of the unit 
expense. 

 
5) “Working interest owner” means a person or the estate of a person who owns an interest in 

oil and/or gas in the unit area by virtue of a lease, operating agreement, fee title, or 
otherwise, including a carried interest, the owner of which is obligated to pay, either in 
cash or out of production or otherwise a portion of the unit expense. “Working interest 
owner” does not include an unleased mineral owner. 
 

6) “Unleased mineral owner” means a royalty interest owner who owns oil and/or gas rights 
free of a lease or other instrument conveying all or any portion of the working interest in 
such rights to another. At the time of this order, the unleased mineral owners identified by 
SWN include those listed on Exhibit A. 
 

7) “Consenting working interest owner” means any working interest owner who enters into 
an agreement with SWN pertaining to the operation of the Emerson Belle B Unit.  

 
8) “Non-consenting working interest owner” means a working interest owner who does not 

enter into an agreement with SWN pertaining to the operation of the Emerson Belle B Unit. 
At the time of this order, there are no non-consenting working interest owners identified 
by SWN. 
 

9) “Gas” has the same meaning as in R.C. § 1509.01. 
 

10) “Oil” has the same meaning as in R.C. § 1509.01. 
 

11) “Unit Area” means all of the lands, oil and gas leases and/or oil and gas interests of the 
tracts as shown in Exhibit A totaling 639.753 acres located in Adams, Center, and Green 
Townships, Monroe County, Ohio as shown in Exhibit B.   

  
12) “Unit Participation” means the ratio of the surface acreage of a specific tract in the unit 

area to the total surface acreage of the unit area as that total surface acreage is specified in 
paragraph one of the Plan for Unit Operations of this order. 
 

13) “Gross Proceeds” means a share of the gross production of oil, gas, condensate, and natural 
gas liquids free of any and all cost of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, 
dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting, marketing, or pipeline construction 
and maintenance.  
 

14) “Net Proceeds” means the share of gross production of oil, gas, condensate, or natural gas 
liquids after payment of all costs of producing, gathering, storing, separating, treating, 
dehydrating, compressing, processing, transporting, and marketing and taxes.  
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BACKGROUND: 
 
1) SWN filed the application pursuant to R.C. § 1509.28 to conduct unit operations. 

 
2) Pursuant to R.C. § 1509.28, the Division held a hearing on June 7, 2023.  The hearing was 

held to consider the need for the operation as a unit of an entire pool or part thereof. SWN 
representatives provided testimony on the application and answered questions from 
Division staff.  
 

3) The unit operations will occur at an approximate true vertical depth located from the top 
of the Utica shale to the base of the Point Pleasant Formation.  
 

FINDINGS: 
 
1) Based on the application and testimony by SWN’s representatives, the Chief finds that 

SWN has established that it is the “owner,” as that term is defined in R.C. § 1509.01(K), 
of greater than 65% of the land area overlying the pool in the Emerson Belle B Unit as 
required by R.C. § 1509.28(A).  
 

2) Based on the application and testimony by SWN’s representatives, the Chief finds that the 
operation of the Emerson Belle B Unit is reasonably necessary to increase substantially the 
ultimate recovery of oil and gas. 
 

3)  Based on the application and testimony by SWN’s representatives, the Chief finds the value 
of the estimated additional recovery of oil or gas from the Emerson Belle B Unit exceeds 
the estimated additional cost incident to conducting the operation of the Emerson Belle B 
Unit.  

ORDER: 
 
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 
 
Pursuant to R.C. § 1509.28, SWN is authorized to conduct operations within the Emerson Belle B 
Unit in accordance with all of the following:  

 
Plan for Unit Operations 
 
1) The unit area is comprised of the tracts totaling 639.753 acres in Adams, Center, and Green 

Townships, Monroe County, Ohio, as shown on Exhibit B. 
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2) SWN proposes to drill one well in the Emerson Belle B Unit for the purpose of recovering 

oil and gas. SWN shall drill at least one well to total measured depth as specified in the 
application in the unit area within 12 months from the date of approval of this Order as 
prescribed in Paragraph 10 of this order. If SWN fails to drill at least one well to total 
measured depth as specified in the application in the unit area within 12 months from the 
date of approval of this Order as prescribed in Paragraph 10 of this order, the Chief may 
revoke this order. In order to achieve the stated goal of substantially increasing the ultimate 
recovery of oil and gas from the Utica shale and Point Pleasant Formation within the unit 
area, SWN shall produce from one well no later than two years after the date of approval 
of this order.  If SWN fails to drill, complete, and produce at least one well in the unit area, 
the Chief may amend or revoke this order. Any additional wells permitted by the Chief for 
the Utica shale and Point Pleasant Formation in the unit area are subject to this order.  
 

3) Information from SWN for the Emerson Belle B Unit establishes that the Utica shale and 
Point Pleasant Formation uniformly underlies the unit area. Therefore, the allocated share 
of production to each tract shall be equal to that tract’s unit participation.  
 

4) Except as provided in Paragraph 9(d) of this order, all charges and credits made for 
investments in wells, tanks, pumps, machinery, materials, and equipment contributed to 
the Emerson Belle B unit operations shall be allocated among the working interest owners 
of each tract based on the unit participation. The proportionate share of the expenses 
attributable to tracts of the unleased mineral owners shall be allocated to SWN and the 
working interest owners. 
 

5) All unit operation expenses, including capital investment, shall be charged to, and paid by, 
SWN and working interest owners in amounts based on the unit participation plus their 
proportionate share of the expenses attributable to the tracts of unleased mineral owners. 
All unit operation expenses concerning wells and operating equipment shall be just and 
reasonable.  

 
6) If necessary, SWN and the consenting working interest owners shall carry, or otherwise 

finance, any non-consenting working interest owners who are unable to meet their financial 
obligations in connection with the unit operations. SWN and all other consenting working 
interest owners’ reasonable interest charge for carrying or financing the non-consenting 
working interest owners shall be determined by the terms of SWN’s Unit Agreement and 
Model Form Operating Agreement for the Emerson Belle B Unit. Once a specific cost is 
charged to the initial well, that same cost cannot be charged to subsequent wells in the unit 
area. 

  
7) SWN shall supervise and conduct all unit operations. Each working interest owner shall 

have a voting interest equal to its Unit Participation. Approval of unit operations shall be 
subject to the terms of SWN’s Unit Agreement and Model Form Operating Agreement for 
the Emerson Belle B Unit.  
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8) Unit operations may commence as of 7:00 a.m. on the day following the date of approval 

of this order as prescribed in Paragraph 10 of this order. Once the initial well is placed into 
production, operations within the Emerson Belle B Unit may continue as long as 
hydrocarbons are produced from any well in the unit area without a cessation of more than 
90 days, unless otherwise approved by the Chief in writing. The Emerson Belle B Unit may 
be terminated if working interest owners owning at least 51% of the working interest in the 
unit area determine that the unit operations are no longer warranted. If the unit operations 
are so terminated, SWN shall provide written notice of the termination to the Division and 
to all unleased mineral owners. In addition to the notice of termination, SWN shall provide 
an affidavit to the Division attesting to the basis of the termination and all dates applicable 
to that basis. If termination of unit operations occurs prior to drilling and completing for 
production of one well in the Emerson Belle B Unit, the Chief may amend this order.  

 
9) The following additional provisions are found to be appropriate:  
 

a) No activity associated with the drilling, completion, or operation of the Emerson 
Belle B Unit shall be conducted on the surface of any unleased property without 
the prior written consent of the owner of the surface rights of the unleased property.  

 
b) Unleased mineral owners shall not incur liability for any personal or property 

damage associated with any drilling, testing, completing, producing, operating, or 
plugging and restoration activities within the Emerson Belle B Unit. 

 
c) Each unleased mineral owner shall receive a monthly cash payment equal to a one-

eighth share of the gross proceeds from production. Allocation of the one-eighth 
share shall be based on the unit participation of each unleased mineral owner’s tract. 
SWN shall make monthly cash payments to all unleased mineral owners at the same 
time the royalty interest owners are paid. 
 

d) In addition to the cash payment specified in paragraph 9(c) of this Order, each 
unleased mineral owner shall receive a monthly cash payment equal to a seven-
eighths share of the net proceeds from production. Allocation of the seven-eighths 
share shall be based on the unit participation of each unleased mineral owner’s tract. 
After SWN recovers 200% of the cost of drilling, testing, and completing the initial 
well, SWN shall begin making the monthly payments to the unleased mineral 
owners for that well. For each additional well drilled in the unit area, SWN shall 
begin making monthly payments equal to seven-eighths share of net proceeds from 
production to each unleased mineral owner once the working interest owners have 
recovered 150% of the cost of drilling, testing, and completing each additional well. 
Once a specific cost is charged to the initial well, that same cost cannot be charged 
to subsequent wells in the unit area. 
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e) Nothing in this order prohibits an unleased mineral owner from entering into a lease 
agreement with SWN or with any other person. An unleased mineral owner who 
enters into a lease of their mineral interests with any person after the issuance of 
this order is no longer an unleased mineral owner under this order as of the effective 
date of the lease. SWN shall notify the Division upon the execution of a lease 
agreement with any unleased mineral owner who is subject to this order. 
 

f) Except as provided in Paragraph 9(d) of this order, no expenses shall be paid by an 
unleased mineral owner for drilling, testing, completing, producing, or operating 
any well in the unit area. Moreover, unleased mineral owners are not responsible 
for any costs related to plugging any well or any restoration in the unit area. 

 
g) If requested in writing by any unleased mineral owner or by any non-consenting 

working interest owner, or in any manner by the Division, SWN shall provide, not 
later than 30 days after the request, any of the following: 

 
i. A monthly statement of all costs incurred, together with the quantity of oil 

and gas produced, and the amount of proceeds realized from the sale of 
production during the preceding month; and 

 
ii. Any authorization for expenditure (AFE) prepared by SWN; and 

 
iii. A statement of all costs and expenses for purposes of Paragraphs 6 and 9(d) 

of this order.  
 

h) SWN shall notify the Division of the assignment or transfer of any of its working 
interest in the Emerson Belle B Unit. If SWN assigns or transfers any of its working 
interest, the assignee or transferee shall comply with this order. Within 60 days of 
the notice of assignment or transfer, SWN shall file a copy of the notice with the 
Monroe County (Ohio) Recorder’s Office, in the records of each of the tracts that 
are subject to this order and referenced in Exhibit B of this order. SWN shall submit 
a certification of the filing to the Division within 14 days of filing.  
 

i) SWN shall notify the Division within 30 days if a person that is leased by SWN, or 
any other consenting working interest owner, for purposes of operating the 
Emerson Belle B Unit becomes unleased. If a person becomes unleased, the person 
is an unleased owner under this order and paragraphs 9(a) through 9(g) of this order 
apply.  
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j) SWN shall notify the Division if any consenting working interest owner revokes, 
rescinds, or otherwise terminates the agreement with SWN pertaining to the 
operation of the Emerson Belle B Unit. If a consenting working interest owner 
revokes, rescinds, or otherwise terminates the agreement with SWN, the working 
interest owner becomes a non-consenting working interest owner pursuant to this 
order. SWN also shall notify the Division if any consenting working interest owner 
assigns or transfers all or part of its working interest in the Emerson Belle B Unit. 
All such assignees or transferees are subject to this order. 

 
k) SWN shall notify the Division if any non-consenting working interest owner enters 

into an agreement with SWN pertaining to the operation of the Emerson Belle B 
Unit. If a non-consenting working interest owner enters into an agreement with 
SWN, the non-consenting working interest owner becomes a consenting working 
interest owner pursuant to this order. 

 
l) If at any point SWN and consenting working interest owners own less than 65% of 

the unit, the Chief may amend or revoke this order. 
 
10) This order becomes effective on the date SWN provides the Chief with final written 

approval of the unit operations as prescribed in this order by SWN and consenting working 
interest owners, and also by the royalty interest owners or, with respect to unleased acreage, 
unleased mineral owners of 65% of the acreage to be included in the unit. Unit operations 
may commence as set forth in Paragraph 8 of this Order. If SWN fails to provide all 
required approvals by January 26, 2024, the order is revoked, and the Chief shall provide 
notice of the revocation to SWN and to all persons listed in Exhibit A to this order. 
 

11) If this Chief’s Order is appealed, the time periods specified in this order are tolled pending 
final determination of the appeal.  

 
12) Within 21 days of this order becoming effective, SWN shall file a copy of this order with 

each applicable county recorder’s office in the records of each of the tracts that are subject 
to this order and referenced in Exhibit B of this order. SWN shall submit a certification of 
the filing to the Division within 14 days of filing. The certification shall include a reference 
to the volume and page number corresponding to each record where the Chief’s Order is 
recorded.  
  

13) The Chief of the Division retains continuing jurisdiction over the Emerson Belle B Unit as 
is consistent with the Chief’s powers and duties as established by R.C. Chapter 1509 and 
Ohio Admin. Code 1501:9. The Chief reserves the right to amend or revoke this Order 
subsequent to the commencement of unit operations within the unit area.  
 

14) Except as specifically set forth in the terms of this order, nothing herein shall be construed 
as a release or waiver of any private right, obligation, duty, claim, or cause of action. 
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15) If there is a conflict between the terms of this Chief’s Order and any part of SWN’s 

application, the Chief’s Order takes precedence.  
 
                     

July 26, 2023     Eric Vendel    
     /s/        
Date           Eric Vendel, Chief 
           Division of Oil and Gas Resources Management 
 
Addressee is hereby notified that this action is final and may be appealed pursuant to Section 
1509.36 of the Ohio Revised Code. If the Order is appealed to the Ohio Oil and Gas Commission, 
the appeal must be in writing and must set forth the Orders complained of and the grounds upon 
which the appeal is based. Such appeal must be filed with the Oil and Gas Commission, 2045 
Morse Road, Building E-1, Office 103, Columbus, Ohio 43229-6693, within 30 days after the date 
upon which the person to whom the Order was issued received the order and, for all other persons 
adversely affected by the order, within 30 days after the date of the Order. 
 

In addition, within three days after the appeal is filed with the Oil and Gas Commission, notice of 
the filing must be submitted to Eric Vendel, Chief, Division of Oil and Gas Resources 
Management, Ohio Department of Natural Resources, 2045 Morse Road, Building F, Columbus, 
Ohio 43229-6693. 
 
Enclosures: Exhibit A 
  Exhibit B 
   
 
 



Tract 
Number

Mineral Owner Leased
Yes or No

Decimal 
Interest in 

Tract

Surface 
Acres in Unit 

(Net)

Tract 
Participation 
in Unit (Net)

Tax Map 
Parcel ID

Township County Consenting 
Working Interest 

Percentage

Applicant Working 
Interest Percentage

Address City State Zip Changes

1 DANMAR Holdings, LLC Yes 1.000 1.821 0.285% 04-011001.0000 Center Monroe 0.285% 0.285% ATTN: Gloria Marlene Jones
48095 Kings Highway

Beallsville OH 43716 None.

2 Paul Crum, Trustee of The Crum Family Trust Yes 1.000 29.429 4.600% 01-001008.0000 Adams Monroe 4.600% 4.600% 7209 Marsh Terrace Port St. Lucie FL 34986 None.
3 Darrell Hall and Betty Hall, husband and wife, as tenants in common Yes 1.000 23.494 3.672% 01-014004.0000 Adams Monroe 3.672% 3.672% 48315 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
4 Wilbur James Valkovic Yes 0.506 3.093 0.483% 01-014010.0000 Adams Monroe 0.483% 0.483% 48004 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
4 AMP IV, LP Yes 0.495 3.026 0.473% 01-014010.0000 Adams Monroe 0.473% 0.473% ATTN: Mark Phillip Thomas, Jr., Chief Operating Officer

225 Ross Street
Suite 301

Pittsburgh PA 15219 None.

5 Wilbur James Valkovic Yes 0.506 1.238 0.194% 01-014006.1000 Adams Monroe 0.194% 0.194% 48004 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
5 AMP IV, LP Yes 0.495 1.212 0.189% 01-014006.1000 Adams Monroe 0.189% 0.189% ATTN: Mark Phillip Thomas, Jr., Chief Operating Officer

225 Ross Street
Suite 301

Pittsburgh PA 15219 None.

6 Wilbur James Valkovic Yes 0.506 17.464 2.730% 01-014006.0000 Adams Monroe 2.730% 2.730% 48004 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
6 AMP IV, LP Yes 0.495 17.083 2.670% 01-014006.0000 Adams Monroe 2.670% 2.670% ATTN: Mark Phillip Thomas, Jr., Chief Operating Officer

225 Ross Street
Suite 301

Pittsburgh PA 15219 None.

7 Wilbur James Valkovic Yes 0.506 2.068 0.323% 01-014015.0000 Adams Monroe 0.323% 0.323% 48004 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
7 AMP IV, LP Yes 0.495 2.023 0.316% 01-014015.0000 Adams Monroe 0.316% 0.316% ATTN: Mark Phillip Thomas, Jr., Chief Operating Officer

225 Ross Street
Suite 301

Pittsburgh PA 15219 None.

8 Strategic Energy Income Fund III LP No 0.450 4.641 0.725% 01-014012.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% c/o U.S. Energy Development Corporation
ATTN: Land Department

1521 North Cooper Street, Suite 400

Arlington TX 76011 None.

8 Strategic Energy Income Fund IV LP No 0.550 5.672 0.887% 01-014012.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% c/o U.S. Energy Development Corporation
ATTN: Land Department

1521 North Cooper Street, Suite 400

Arlington TX 76011 None.

9 Douglas D. Gallaher and Pamela K. Gallaher, husband and wife, as survivorship tenants Yes 1.000 3.154 0.493% 01-014002.0000 Adams Monroe 0.493% 0.493% 63630 Mayberry Lane Barnsville OH 43713 None.

10a Richard Glenn Charbono Yes 1.000 8.527 1.333% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 1.333% 1.333% 47811 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
10b Richard Glenn Charbono Yes 0.500 0.162 0.025% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.025% 0.025% 47811 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
10b Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Charles R. Buckio No 0.063 0.020 0.003% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
10b Unknown Heirs or Assigns of George F. Buckio No 0.063 0.020 0.003% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
10b Jeffrey C. Buckio and Melodi Buckio, husband and wife Yes 0.021 0.007 0.001% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 14265 Domingo Court Reno NV 89511 Updated lease status.
10b Joellen Buckio Yes 0.021 0.007 0.001% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 105 Buckeye Lane Chapel Hill NC 27516 None.
10b Egger Family Holdings, LLC Yes 0.125 0.040 0.006% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% ATTN: Wilma Jean Schwall, Member

220 North Main Street
Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

10b Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Louise F. Haefele No 0.063 0.020 0.003% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
10b Jennifer B. Henthorn Yes 0.021 0.007 0.001% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 37771 County Road 2E Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
10b Nancy Rubel Yes 0.125 0.040 0.006% 01-014001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% 37779 State Route 78 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
11 Peak Acquisition Partners, LLC Yes 1.000 1.116 0.174% 01-014011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.174% 0.174% ATTN: Daniel Balgo

P.O. Box 426
Martins Ferry OH 43935 None.

12 Peak Acquisition Partners, LLC Yes 1.000 1.152 0.180% 01-014013.0000 Adams Monroe 0.180% 0.180% ATTN: Daniel Balgo
P.O. Box 426

Martins Ferry OH 43935 None.

13 Deniece L. Brownfield Yes 0.200 4.863 0.760% 01-014007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.760% 0.760% 8422 Cliffthorne Way Columbus OH 43235 None.
13 Laura S. Patterson Yes 0.200 4.863 0.760% 01-014007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.760% 0.760% 3328 Maplelawn Avenue Roanoke VA 24012 None.
13 James C. Smith Yes 0.200 4.863 0.760% 01-014007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.760% 0.760% 51809 Main Street Jerusalem OH 43747 None.
13 Karen I. Wheeler and James R. Wheeler, as survivorship tenants Yes 0.200 4.863 0.760% 01-014007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.760% 0.760% 45565 State Route 145 Jerusalem OH 43747 None.
13 Sheila F. Wilson Yes 0.200 4.863 0.760% 01-014007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.760% 0.760% 51807 Main Street Jerusalem OH 43747 None.
14 Peak Acquisition Partners, LLC Yes 1.000 2.150 0.336% 01-014014.0000 Adams Monroe 0.336% 0.336% ATTN: Daniel Balgo

P.O. Box 426
Martins Ferry OH 43935 None.

15a Peak Acquisition Partners, LLC Yes 1.000 0.233 0.036% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.036% 0.036% ATTN: Daniel Balgo
P.O. Box 426

Martins Ferry OH 43935 None.

15b Peak Acquisition Partners, LLC Yes 0.500 0.415 0.065% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.065% 0.065% ATTN: Daniel Balgo
P.O. Box 426

Martins Ferry OH 43935 None.

15b Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Charles R. Buckio No 0.063 0.052 0.008% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
15b Unknown Heirs or Assigns of George F. Buckio No 0.063 0.052 0.008% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
15b Jeffrey C. Buckio Yes 0.021 0.017 0.003% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.003% 0.003% 14265 Domingo Court Reno NV 89511 None.

All Mineral Owners in the proposed Emerson Belle B Unit. 
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15b Joellen Buckio Yes 0.021 0.017 0.003% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.003% 0.003% 105 Buckeye Lane Chapel Hill NC 27516 None.
15b Egger Family Holdings, LLC Yes 0.125 0.104 0.016% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.016% 0.016% ATTN: Wilma Jean Schwall, Member

220 North Main Street
Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

15b Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Louise F. Haefele No 0.063 0.052 0.008% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
15b Jennifer B. Henthorn Yes 0.021 0.017 0.003% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.003% 0.003% 37771 County Road 2E Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
15b Nancy Rubel Yes 0.125 0.104 0.016% 01-014003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.016% 0.016% 37779 State Route 78 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
16 Robert D. Hopton and Irene E. Hopton, Co-Trustees of the Robert D. Hopton Family 

Trust
Yes 1.000 0.078 0.012% 04-012004.0000 Center Monroe 0.012% 0.012% 73 1st Street Rittman OH 44270 None.

17 Robert D. Hopton and Irene E. Hopton, Co-Trustees of the Robert D. Hopton Family 
Trust

Yes 1.000 33.000 5.158% 01-014008.0000 Adams Monroe 5.158% 5.158% 73 1st Street Rittman OH 44270 None.

18 Robert D. Hopton and Irene E. Hopton, Co-Trustees of the Robert D. Hopton Family 
Trust

Yes 1.000 9.106 1.423% 01-013010.0000 Adams Monroe 1.423% 1.423% 73 1st Street Rittman OH 44270 None.

19 Joseph Michael Bowen Yes 0.500 1.066 0.167% 01-013025.0000 Adams Monroe 0.167% 0.167% 43907 Hopton Road Beallsville OH 43716 None.
19 Sylvia L. Bowen, Trustee of the Sylvia L. Bowen Revocable Living Trust Agreement, 

dated the 15th day of September, 2015
Yes 0.500 1.066 0.167% 01-013025.0000 Adams Monroe 0.167% 0.167% 43318 Sunfish Creek Road Beallsville OH 43716 None.

20 Amber Hope Lodge Yes 0.350 0.898 0.140% 01-013001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.140% 0.140% 44261 Main Street St. Clairsville OH 43950 None.
20 Sarah Lodge Wiggins Yes 0.650 1.668 0.261% 01-013001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.261% 0.261% 43093 Sunfish Creek Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
21 LL&B Headwater II, LP Yes 0.500 1.810 0.283% 04-049003.0000 Center Monroe 0.283% 0.283%  ATTN : Gordon Deen, President

11412 Bee Cave Road 
Suite 301

Austin TX 78738 None.

21 Ridgetop Royalties, LLC Yes 0.500 1.810 0.283% 04-049003.0000 Center Monroe 0.283% 0.283% ATTN: Bradley Carpenter, Managing Member: 
380 Southpoint Boulevard

Plaza II, Suite 405

Canonsburg PA 15317 None.

22 Amber Hope Lodge Yes 0.350 0.109 0.017% 01-013026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.017% 0.017% 44261 Main Street St. Clairsville OH 43950 None.
22 Sarah Lodge Wiggins Yes 0.650 0.202 0.032% 01-013026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.032% 0.032% 43093 Sunfish Creek Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
23 Joseph Michael Bowen Yes 0.500 0.101 0.016% 01-015009.0000 Adams Monroe 0.016% 0.016% 43907 Hopton Road Beallsville OH 43716 None.
23 Sylvia L. Bowen, Trustee of the Sylvia L. Bowen Revocable Living Trust Agreement, 

dated the 15th day of September, 2015
Yes 0.500 0.101 0.016% 01-015009.0000 Adams Monroe 0.016% 0.016% 43318 Sunfish Creek Road Beallsville OH 43716 None.

24 Amber Hope Lodge Yes 0.350 11.258 1.760% 01-015002.0000 Adams Monroe 1.760% 1.760% 44261 Main Street St. Clairsville OH 43950 None.
24 Sarah Lodge Wiggins Yes 0.650 20.907 3.268% 01-015002.0000 Adams Monroe 3.268% 3.268% 43093 Sunfish Creek Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
25 LL&B Headwater II, LP Yes 0.500 0.147 0.023% 01-015003.0000 Center Monroe 0.023% 0.023%  ATTN : Gordon Deen, President

11412 Bee Cave Road 
Suite 301

Austin TX 78738 None.

25 Ridgetop Royalties, LLC Yes 0.500 0.147 0.023% 01-015003.0000 Center Monroe 0.023% 0.023% ATTN: Bradley Carpenter, Managing Member: 
380 Southpoint Boulevard

Plaza II, Suite 405

Canonsburg PA 15317 None.

26 J & T Mineral Management, LLC Yes 1.000 2.604 0.407% 01-015001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.407% 0.407% ATTN: Glenn W. Dierkes and Mary Knight, Managing 
Members

952 Peters Run Road

Wheeling WV 26003 None.

27 J & T Mineral Management, LLC Yes 1.000 30.639 4.789% 01-015017.0000 Adams Monroe 4.789% 4.789% ATTN: Glenn W. Dierkes and Mary Knight, Managing 
Members

952 Peters Run Road

Wheeling WV 26003 None.

28 Robert E. Munka Yes 0.500 0.317 0.049% 01-015010.0000 Adams Monroe 0.049% 0.049% 111 Shawnee Drive Kent OH 44240 None.
28 Sarah Louise Munka Yes 0.500 0.317 0.049% 01-015010.0000 Adams Monroe 0.049% 0.049% 111 Shawnee Drive Kent OH 44240 None.
29 J & T Mineral Management, LLC Yes 1.000 37.442 5.853% 01-015006.0000 Adams Monroe 5.853% 5.853% ATTN: Glenn W. Dierkes and Mary Knight, Managing 

Members
952 Peters Run Road

Wheeling WV 26003 None.

30 Melissa A. Hartshorn Yes 1.000 0.542 0.085% 01-015013.0000 Adams Monroe 0.085% 0.085% 45538 Township Road 272 Lewisville OH 43754 None.
31 J & T Mineral Management, LLC Yes 1.000 21.872 3.419% 01-015016.0000 Adams Monroe 3.419% 3.419% ATTN: Glenn W. Dierkes and Mary Knight, Managing 

Members
952 Peters Run Road

Wheeling WV 26003 None.

32a PIBUR, LLC Yes 0.250 3.920 0.613% 01-015007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.613% 0.613% ATTN: Dolly M. Burden, Managing Member
5816 Cynthia Circle

North Richland Hills TX 76117 None.

32a Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Rosa Blatter No 0.500 7.841 1.226% 01-015007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
32a Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Samuel Frederick Conley No 0.250 3.920 0.613% 01-015007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
32b PIBUR, LLC Yes 1.000 4.374 0.684% 01-015007.0000 Adams Monroe 0.684% 0.684% ATTN: Dolly M. Burden, Managing Member

5816 Cynthia Circle
North Richland Hills TX 76117 None.

33 PIBUR, LLC Yes 1.000 0.128 0.020% 01-025012.0000 Adams Monroe 0.020% 0.020% ATTN: Dolly M. Burden, Managing Member
5816 Cynthia Circle

North Richland Hills TX 76117 None.

34 Steven R. Demchak and Dixie M. Demchak, husband and wife No 0.500 4.823 0.754% 01-015005.2000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 43883 Mount Carrick Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
34 Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Rosa Blatter No 0.500 4.823 0.754% 01-015005.2000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
35 Steven R. Demchak and Dixie M. Demchak, husband and wife No 0.500 0.701 0.109% 01-025008.1000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 43883 Mount Carrick Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
35 Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Rosa Blatter No 0.500 0.701 0.109% 01-025008.1000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
36 Steven R. Demchak and Dixie M. Demchak, husband and wife No 1.000 0.026 0.004% 01-025008.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 43883 Mount Carrick Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
37 PIBUR, LLC Yes 1.000 0.027 0.004% 01-025041.0000 Adams Monroe 0.004% 0.004% ATTN: Dolly M. Burden, Managing Member

5816 Cynthia Circle
North Richland Hills TX 76117 None.

38 Gary O. Piatt and Brenda L. Piatt, husband and wife, as survivorship tenants Yes 0.469 5.955 0.931% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.931% 0.931% 321 Galatian Street Glenmont OH 44628 None.
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38 Janet M. Ryan Yes 0.221 2.812 0.440% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.440% 0.440% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
38 Edward P. Ryan Yes 0.044 0.562 0.088% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.088% 0.088% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
38 Edward T. Ryan Yes 0.044 0.562 0.088% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.088% 0.088% 8421 Pavia Way Lakewood Ranch FL 34202 None.
38 Robert M. Ryan Yes 0.044 0.562 0.088% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.088% 0.088% 7910 Sunnyvale Lane Charlotte NC 28210 None.
38 Beverly Jean Staudt Yes 0.118 1.500 0.234% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.234% 0.234% 2795 St. Andrew Square

Apt 1715
Allison Park PA 15101 None.

38 Mary A. Cook, f/k/a Mary A. Staudt Yes 0.059 0.750 0.117% 01-025043.0000 Adams Monroe 0.117% 0.117% 128 Boothbay Harbor Bradford Woods PA 15015 None.
39 Donald C. Piatt and Alice Karen Piatt, husband and wife Yes 0.500 10.622 1.660% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 1.660% 1.660% 63250 Poplar Road Cambridge OH 43725 None.
39 Mary A. Cook, f/k/a Mary A. Staudt Yes 0.056 1.180 0.184% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.184% 0.184% 128 Boothbay Harbor Bradford Woods PA 15015 None.
39 Edward P. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.885 0.138% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.138% 0.138% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
39 Edward T. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.885 0.138% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.138% 0.138% 8421 Pavia Way Lakewood Ranch FL 34202 None.
39 Janet M. Ryan Yes 0.208 4.426 0.692% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.692% 0.692% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
39 Robert M. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.885 0.138% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.138% 0.138% 7910 Sunnyvale Lane Charlotte NC 28210 None.
39 Beverly Jean Staudt Yes 0.111 2.360 0.369% 01-025042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.369% 0.369% 2795 St. Andrew Square

Apt 1715
Allison Park PA 15101 None.

40 Steven R. Demchak and Dixie M. Demchak, husband and wife No 0.500 3.928 0.614% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 43883 Mount Carrick Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
40 Mary A. Cook, f/k/a Mary A. Staudt Yes 0.056 0.436 0.068% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.068% 0.068% 128 Boothbay Harbor Bradford Woods PA 15015 None.
40 Edward P. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.327 0.051% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.051% 0.051% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
40 Edward T. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.327 0.051% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.051% 0.051% 8421 Pavia Way Lakewood Ranch FL 34202 None.
40 Janet M. Ryan Yes 0.208 1.637 0.256% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.256% 0.256% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
40 Robert M. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.327 0.051% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.051% 0.051% 7910 Sunnyvale Lane Charlotte NC 28210 None.
40 Beverly Jean Staudt Yes 0.111 0.873 0.136% 01-025026.0000 Adams Monroe 0.136% 0.136% 2795 St. Andrew Square

Apt 1715
Allison Park PA 15101 None.

41 Timothy B. Frye and Carol Joan Frye, husband and wife, as survivorship tenants Yes 0.500 0.127 0.020% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.020% 0.020% 44090 State Route 78 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
41 Mary A. Cook, f/k/a Mary A. Staudt Yes 0.056 0.014 0.002% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 128 Boothbay Harbor Bradford Woods PA 15015 None.
41 Edward P. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.011 0.002% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
41 Edward T. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.011 0.002% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 8421 Pavia Way Lakewood Ranch FL 34202 None.
41 Janet M. Ryan Yes 0.208 0.053 0.008% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.008% 0.008% 2604 Robins Bow Road Bloomington IN 47401 Updated address.
41 Robert M. Ryan Yes 0.042 0.011 0.002% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 7910 Sunnyvale Lane Charlotte NC 28210 None.
41 Beverly Jean Staudt Yes 0.111 0.028 0.004% 01-025011.0000 Adams Monroe 0.004% 0.004% 2795 St. Andrew Square

Apt 1715
Allison Park PA 15101 None.

42 Jerry Johnson, Trustee of The Jerry Ray Johnson Revocable Trust dated March 29, 2022 Yes 1.000 4.733 0.740% 01-025025.0000 Adams Monroe 0.740% 0.740% 45925 Township Road 954 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

43 Harry A. Smith, widow Yes 1.000 8.950 1.399% 01-025019.0000 Adams Monroe 1.399% 1.399% 43580 State Route 78 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
44 Ronnie D. Keevert, Trustee of The Keevert Trust, dated January 3, 2019 Yes 1.000 16.729 2.615% 01-025018.0000 Adams Monroe 2.615% 2.615% ATTN: Ronnie D. Keevert, Trustee

100 Gibson Street
Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

45 Timothy B. Frye and Carol Joan Frye, husband and wife, as survivorship tenants Yes 1.000 0.179 0.028% 01-024010.0000 Adams Monroe 0.028% 0.028% 44090 State Route 78 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
46 Fulton Family Partnership Yes 1.000 11.202 1.751% 01-024011.0000 Adams Monroe 1.751% 1.751% ATTN: Patricia S. Fitch, Managing Partner

3243 Yellow Creek Road
Akron OH 44333 None.

47 Darren W. Robbins and Jeanneane I. Robbins, husband and wife, joint with right of 
survivor

Yes 1.000 0.247 0.039% 01-024013.0000 Adams Monroe 0.039% 0.039% 45658 Township Road 954 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

48 Darren W. Robbins and Jeanneane I. Robbins, husband and wife, joint with right of 
survivor

Yes 1.000 33.044 5.165% 01-025005.0000 Adams Monroe 5.165% 5.165% 45658 Township Road 954 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

49 Alltel Communications, LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless No 1.000 3.794 0.593% 01-024027.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% c/o ATC Sequoia LLC
ATTN: Shawn Lanier, Vice President - Legal

116 Huntington Ave.

Boston MA 02116 None.

50 Darren W. Robbins and Jeanneane I. Robbins, husband and wife, joint with right of 
survivor

Yes 1.000 0.600 0.094% 01-025005.1000 Adams Monroe 0.094% 0.094% 45658 Township Road 954 Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

51 Fulton Family Partnership Yes 1.000 0.097 0.015% 01-024042.0000 Adams Monroe 0.015% 0.015% ATTN: Patricia S. Fitch, Managing Partner
3243 Yellow Creek Road

Akron OH 44333 None.

52 GCWJ Properties, LLC Yes 1.000 1.850 0.289% 01-025001.0000 Adams Monroe 0.289% 0.289% ATTN: Jeff Palte & Colleen Palte, Members
7455 Road 10

Ottawa OH 45875 None.

53 AMP IV, LP Yes 0.500 27.471 4.294% 01-024004.0000 Adams Monroe 4.294% 4.294% ATTN: Mark Phillip Thomas, Jr., Chief Operating Officer
225 Ross Street

Suite 301

Pittsburgh PA 15219 None.

53 William H. Dennison, II, a/k/a W. H. Dennison, II Yes 0.500 27.471 4.294% 01-024004.0000 Adams Monroe 4.294% 4.294% 44999 Flauhaus Ridge Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
54 Karen L. Adams Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 8098 N. Burbank Road Wooster OH 44691 None.
54 William Thomas Ball Yes 0.003 0.007 0.001% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 19433 Green Valley Road Cedaredge CO 81413 None.
54 Karen Brown Yes 0.017 0.037 0.006% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% 48 White Magnolia Austin TX 78734 None.
54 Boyd Glenn Burd Yes 0.033 0.075 0.012% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.012% 0.012% 308 Sandhurst Drive Melbourne FL 32940 Updated lease status.
54 Sheila Clapper Yes 0.017 0.037 0.006% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% 4206 Grafton Road Brunswick OH 44212 None.
54 Cheryl Eberhart-Gerlat Yes 0.017 0.037 0.006% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% 7476 Millrace Lane Sagamore Hills OH 44067 None.
54 Howard Eberhart Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 300 W. 145th Street 

Apt 6U
New York NY 10039 None.

54 Kenneth Eberhart Yes 0.017 0.037 0.006% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% 536 Davis Street Virginia Beach VA 23462 None.
54 Jane S. Eberhart Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 1861 Center Road Hinckley OH 44233 None.
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54 Todd Eberhart Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 1875 Center Road Hinckley OH 44233 None.
54 Victoria Eberhart Yes 0.017 0.037 0.006% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.006% 0.006% 711 E. Crain Avenue Kent OH 44240 None.
54 Sharon A. Erwin Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1639 Oakwood Circle Wooster OH 44691 None.
54 John A. Gartrell No 0.167 0.373 0.058% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 376 Aspen Drive Dover OH 44622 None.
54 Cynthia M. Gerber Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 930 North Ella Street

Apt 22
Orrville OH 44667 None.

54 Donald D. Gerber Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1267 Portage Road Wooster OH 44691 None.
54 Jerry D. Gerber Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 202 Fair Street Orrville OH 44667 None.
54 Keith L. Gerber Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 202 Fair Street Orrville OH 44667 None.
54 Randall E. Gerber Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 389 Quail Run Hoschton GA 30548 None.
54 Ricky E. Gerber Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 522 West Fike Avenue Orrville OH 44667 None.
54 Glasgow Port Washington Iron & Coal Company Ltd. No 0.167 0.373 0.058% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% ATTN: Michael Cochran, Owner

5261 Baker Road SW
Port Washington OH 43837 None.

54 Vicki Hill Yes 0.010 0.022 0.003% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.003% 0.003% 562 E. North Street Wooster OH 44691 None.
54 Willard Alvin Hill Yes 0.010 0.022 0.003% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.003% 0.003% 612 W. Patten Street Mineola TX 75773 None.
54 The Estate of Judith Jackson, deceased Yes 0.010 0.022 0.003% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.003% 0.003% ATTN: Julia McNew, a/k/a Julie McNew, Executrix

1388 Heartland Ave.
Orrville OH 44667 Updated lease status.

54 Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Wilma Jones No 0.100 0.224 0.035% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
54 Michael D. Kitchen No 0.167 0.373 0.058% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% PO Box 31 New Philadelphia OH 44663 None.
54 Ralph Terry Kuntz, Trustee of the Evelyn A. Kuntz Revocable Trust Yes 0.033 0.075 0.012% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.012% 0.012% 10037 Journeys End Tallahassee FL 32312 None.
54 Jo Ann Lemmon Yes 0.013 0.028 0.004% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.004% 0.004% 41 30th Street NW

APT 305
Barberton OH 44203 None.

54 Linda Murphy Yes 0.013 0.028 0.004% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.004% 0.004% 120 Henry Street Dalton OH 44618 None.
54 Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Hazel Nash No 0.100 0.224 0.035% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
54 Peggy S. Peppard Yes 0.001 0.002 0.000% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 11613 McQuad Road Orrville OH 44667 None.
54 Betty Persinger Yes 0.013 0.028 0.004% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.004% 0.004% 4870 East Lincoln Way 

Apt 1
Wooster OH 44691 None.

54 Carol Pittman Yes 0.013 0.028 0.004% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.004% 0.004% 14 West Market Street Marshallville OH 44645 None.
54 Marsha Sword Yes 0.003 0.007 0.001% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 1120 Matthew Drive 

Unit No. 4
Orrville OH 44667 None.

54 Lynne Thomas Yes 0.003 0.007 0.001% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 212 Kurtz Street Wooster OH 44691 None.
54 Phillip R. Townsend Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 2620 McCleary Jacoby Road Cortland OH 44410 None.
54 Richard Townsend Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 6 Jay Bird Loop Los Lunas NM 87031 None.
54 Joseph G. Townsend Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 5444 State Route 45 NW Bristolville OH 44402 None.
54 Robert L. Townsend Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 734 Artesian Avenue Newton Falls Ohio 44444 None.
54 Eugene R. Townsend Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 1561 Salt Springs Road Niles OH 44446 None.
54 Sandra Lee Townsend Ham Yes 0.006 0.012 0.002% 01-024037.0000 Adams Monroe 0.002% 0.002% 137 Saint John Avenue Niles OH 44446 None.
55 John A. Gartrell No 0.167 0.022 0.003% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 376 Aspen Drive Dover OH 44622 None.
55 Glasgow Port Washington Iron & Coal Company Ltd. No 0.167 0.022 0.003% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% ATTN: Michael Cochran, Owner

5261 Baker Road SW
Port Washington OH 43837 None.

55 Michael D. Kitchen No 0.167 0.022 0.003% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% P.O. Box 31 New Philadelphia OH 44663 None.
55 Sandra Lee Townsend Ham No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 137 Saint John Avenue Niles OH 44446 None.
55 Eugene R. Townsend No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1561 Salt Springs Road Niles OH 44446 None.
55 Joseph G. Townsend No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 5444 State Route 45 NW Bristolville OH 44402 None.
55 Phillip R. Townsend No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 2620 McCleary Jacoby Road Cortland OH 44410 None.
55 Richard Townsend No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 6 Jay Bird Loop Los Lunas NM 87031 None.
55 Robert Townsend No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 734 Artesian Avenue Newton Falls OH 44444 None.
55 Jo Ann Lemmon Yes 0.013 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 41 30th Street NW, Apt. #305 Baberton OH 44203 Updated lease status.
55 Ralph Terry Kuntz, Trustee of the Evelyn A. Kuntz Revocable Trust Yes 0.033 0.004 0.001% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 10037 Journeys End Tallahassee FL 32312 Updated lease status.
55 Jane S. Eberhart Yes 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1861 Center Road Hinckley OH 44233 Updated lease status.
55 Howard Eberhart No 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 300 W. 145th Street, Apt. 6U New York NY 10039 None.
55 Todd Eberhart Yes 0.006 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1875 Center Road Hinckley OH 44233 Updated lease status.
55 Sheila Clapper Yes 0.017 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 4206 Grafton Road Brunswick OH 44212 Updated lease status.
55 Karen L. Adams No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 8098 N. Burbank Road Wooster OH 44691 None.
55 William Thomas Ball Yes 0.003 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 19433 Green Valley Road Cedaredge CO 81413 Updated lease status.
55 Karen Brown No 0.017 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 48 White Magnolia Austin TX 78734 None.
55 Boyd Glenn Burd Yes 0.033 0.004 0.001% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.001% 0.001% 308 Sandhurst Drive Melbourne FL 32940 Updated lease status.
55 Cheryl Eberhart-Gerlat No 0.017 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 7476 Millrace Lane Sagamore Hills OH 44067 None.
55 Kenneth Eberhart Yes 0.017 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 536 Davis Street Virginia Beach VA 23462 Updated lease status.
55 Victoria Eberhart No 0.017 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 711 E. Crain Avenue Kent OH 44240 None.
55 Sharon A. Erwin No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1639 Oakwood Circle Wooster OH 44691 None.
55 Donald D. Gerber No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1267 Portage Road Wooster OH 44691 None.
55 Jerry D. Gerber No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 202 Fair Street Orrville OH 44667 None.
55 Keith L. Gerber No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 202 Fair Street Orrville OH 44667 None.
55 Randall E. Gerber No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 389 Quail Run Hoschton GA 30548 None.
55 Ricky E. Gerber No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 522 West Fike Avenue Orrville OH 44667 None.
55 Vicki Hill No 0.010 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1980 Lynn Drive Orrville OH 44667 None.
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55 Willard A. Hill No 0.010 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 612 W. Patten Street Mineola TX 75773 None.
55 The Estate of Judith Jackson, deceased Yes 0.010 0.001 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% ATTN: Julia McNew, a/k/a Julie McNew, Executrix

1388 Heartland Ave.
Orrville OH 44667 Updated lease status.

55 Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Wilma Jones No 0.100 0.013 0.002% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
55 Linda Murphy Yes 0.013 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 120 Henry Street Dalton OH 44618 Updated lease status.
55 Unknown Heirs or Assigns of Hazel Nash No 0.100 0.013 0.002% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown None.
55 Peggy S. Peppard No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 11613 McQuad Road Orrville OH 44667 None.
55 Betty Persinger Yes 0.013 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 4870 East Lincoln Way 

Apt 1
Wooster OH 44691 Updated lease status.

55 Carol Pittman Yes 0.013 0.002 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 14 W. Market Street Marshallville OH 44645 Updated lease status.
55 Marsha Sword Yes 0.003 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 1120 Matthew Drive 

Unit No. 4
Orrville OH 44667 Updated lease status.

55 Lynne Thomas Yes 0.003 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 212 Kurtz Street Wooster OH 44691 Updated lease status.
55 Cynthia M. Gerber No 0.001 0.000 0.000% 01-024040.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 930 North Ella Street

Apt 22
Orrville OH 44667 None.

56 Thomas J. Miller and Kathleen M. Miller, husband and wife Yes 1.000 0.746 0.117% 01-024039.0000 Adams Monroe 0.117% 0.117% 34562 Rock River Road Jerusalem OH 43747 None.
57 Todd M. Potts and Karen S. Potts, husband and wife, as Survivorship Tenants Yes 1.000 21.411 3.347% 01-024003.0000 Adams Monroe 3.347% 3.347% 45170 Flauhaus Ridge Rd Woodsfield OH 43793 Updated address.
58 Catherine Ault Yes 1.000 0.002 0.000% 01-024024.0000 Adams Monroe 0.000% 0.000% 45046 Flauhaus Ridge Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
59 Catherine Ault Yes 1.000 2.572 0.402% 01-024017.0000 Adams Monroe 0.402% 0.402% 45046 Flauhaus Ridge Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
60 Catherine Ault Yes 1.000 1.014 0.158% 01-024030.0000 Adams Monroe 0.158% 0.158% 45046 Flauhaus Ridge Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
61 The Tank First Family Limited Partnership Yes 1.000 0.009 0.001% 09-002015.0000 Green Monroe 0.001% 0.001% ATTN Helen M. Tank, Trustee

9301 Alamander Court
Apt 201

Fort Myers FL 33919 None.

62 AMP IV, LP Yes 0.250 8.701 1.360% 09-002008.0000 Green Monroe 1.360% 1.360% ATTN: Mark Phillip Thomas, Jr., Chief Operating Officer
225 Ross Street

Suite 301

Pittsburgh PA 15219 None.

62 William H. Dennison, II, a/k/a W. H. Dennison, II Yes 0.750 26.102 4.080% 09-002008.0000 Green Monroe 4.080% 4.080% 44999 Flauhaus Ridge Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.
63 The Tank First Family Limited Partnership Yes 1.000 32.504 5.081% 09-002009.0000 Green Monroe 5.081% 5.081% ATTN Helen M. Tank, Trustee

9301 Alamander Court
Apt 201

Fort Myers FL 33919 None.

64 Donald D. Hoskinson and Anna Christene Hoskinson, husband and wife, as survivorship 
tenants

Yes 1.000 3.323 0.519% 09-002007.0000 Green Monroe 0.519% 0.519% 44597 Flauhaus Ridge Road Woodsfield OH 43793 None.

65 Clarence McGilton Yes 1.000 0.031 0.005% 01-001003.0000 Adams Monroe 0.005% 0.005% 48631 State Route 26 Beallsville OH 43716 None.
639.753 100.000% Total: 93.317% 93.317%

596.998

Total Unit Acres:

Total Leased Acres: Revised 6/2/2023
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1

65

Inset F
Tract

Number

Unit

 Acreage

Auditor's Parcel

Number

1 1.821 04-011001.0000

2 29.429 01-001008.0000

3 23.494 01-014004.0000

4 6.119 01-014010.0000

5 2.450 01-014006.1000

6 34.547 01-014006.0000

7 4.091 01-014015.0000

8 10.313 01-014012.0000

9 3.154 01-014002.0000

10a 8.527 01-014001.0000

10b 0.323 01-014001.0000

11 1.116 01-014011.0000

12 1.152 01-014013.0000

13 24.313 01-014007.0000

14 2.150 01-014014.0000

15a 0.233 01-014003.0000

15b 0.830 01-014003.0000

16 0.078 04-012004.0000

17 33.000 01-014008.0000

18 9.106 01-013010.0000

19 2.132 01-013025.0000

20 2.566 01-013001.0000

21 3.619 04-049003.0000

22 0.311 01-013026.0000

23 0.202 01-015009.0000

24 32.165 01-015002.0000

25 0.294 01-015003.0000

26 2.604 01-015001.0000

27 30.639 01-015017.0000

28 0.633 01-015010.0000

29 37.442 01-015006.0000

30 0.542 01-015013.0000

31 21.872 01-015016.0000

32a 15.681 01-015007.0000

32b 4.374 01-015007.0000

33 0.128 01-025012.0000

34 9.645 01-015005.2000

35 1.401 01-025008.1000

36 0.026 01-025008.0000

37 0.027 01-025041.0000

38 12.705 01-025043.0000

39 21.243 01-025042.0000

40 7.856 01-025026.0000

41 0.254 01-025011.0000

42 4.733 01-025025.0000

43 8.950 01-025019.0000

44 16.729 01-025018.0000

45 0.179 01-024010.0000

46 11.202 01-024011.0000

47 0.247 01-024013.0000

48 33.044 01-025005.0000

49 3.794 01-024027.0000

50 0.600 01-025005.1000

51 0.097 01-024042.0000

52 1.850 01-025001.0000

53 54.941 01-024004.0000

54 2.236 01-024037.0000

55 0.129 01-024040.0000

56 0.746 01-024039.0000

57 21.411 01-024003.0000

58 0.002 01-024024.0000

59 2.572 01-024017.0000

60 1.014 01-024030.0000

61 0.009 09-002015.0000

62 34.803 09-002008.0000

63 32.504 09-002009.0000

64 3.323 09-002007.0000

65 0.031 01-001003.0000

See Inset F

Emerson Belle B Unit Chief's Order Exhibit B
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